offering expenses payable by us, will be US$3,980,869,700. We intend to use the net proceeds for general corporate purposes.

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

   The following table sets forth our ratio of earnings to fixed charges (unaudited) for the periods indicated. The ratio is calculated based on earnings

and charges determined in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards.

For the half-
year ended
March 31,

2016

 For the financial year ended September 30,

  2015  2014  2013  2012  2011
  (unaudited, in millions unless otherwise indicated)

Profit before

income tax   5,238 A$ 11,416 A$ 10,740 A$ 9,772 A$ 8,814 A$ 8,514

Add fixed

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/719245/000104746916013094/a2228637z424b5.htm[5/11/2016 4:23:47 PM]

S-11

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   We set forth below our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of March 31, 2016 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the

notes. This information should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, and other financial

information pertaining to us incorporated herein by reference.

S-12

charges   8,625  18,223  18,894  20,376  24,549  26,270

Less non-

controlling

interest in

subsidiaries

that have not

incurred

fixed

charges   (9)  (56)  (64)  (74)  (66)  (68)
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
? ? ??

Earnings

before tax

and fixed

charges   13,854 A$ 29,583 A$ 29,570 A$ 30,074 A$ 33,297 A$ 34,716
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
? ? ??

? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?

? ?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

? ? ??

Interest

expense   8,523  18,028  18,706  20,188  24,371  26,102

Portion of rent

estimated to

represent

interest

expense   102  195  188  188  178  168
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
? ? ??

Fixed charges   8,625 A$ 18,223 A$ 18,894 A$ 20,376 A$ 24,549 A$ 26,270
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
? ? ??

? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?

? ?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

? ? ??

Ratio of

earnings to

fixed

charges   1.61  1.62  1.57  1.48  1.36  1.32

  As of March 31, 2016

  Actual  As adjusted
  (unaudited, in A$ millions)

Cash and balances with central banks   18,811  18,811
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?

? ?
? ?

?
? ?

?

Debt issues   165,065  165,065
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

Notes offered hereby   —  5,210(1)
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

Loan capital   13,017  13,017
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

Shareholders' equity and non-controlling interests

Share capital   32,705  32,705

Reserves   710  710

Retained profits   23,756  23,756

Non-controlling interests   810  810
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

Total shareholders' equity and non-controlling interests   57,981  57,981
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

Total capitalization   236,063  241,273
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?

? ?
? ?

?
? ?

?

(1) We have translated the aggregate principal amount of the notes from U.S. dollars into Australian dollars using the noon

buying rate in New York City for cable transfers of Australian dollars as certified for customs purposes for the Federal

Reserve Bank of New York as of March 31, 2016 of A$1.00 to US$0.7677. This translation should not be considered a

representation that such amount has been, could have been or could be converted into Australian dollars at that or at any

other exchange rate or as of that or any other date.

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/719245/000104746916013094/a2228637z424b5.htm[5/11/2016 4:23:47 PM]